FORM PTO-1594	09-21-1998	'ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
("ev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		(4e) (mil) - 第 3 年 第 2 年
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥) (2010) I(011 = 1111 = 1111 = 1111	
To the Honorable Commission	100850657	the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): 	mro 9-4-98	e and address of receiving party(ies)
SWANK, INC.		me: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	1	ternal Address: 2 TOWER CENTER BLVD.
	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address: 8TH FLOOR City: EAST BRUNSWICK State: NJ ZIP: 08816
Other		☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ttached? O Yes MXNo	XX Association FEDERAL BANKI AS
3. Nature of conveyance:AssignmentSecurity AgreementOther	☐ Merger☐ Change of Name	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date:JULY 27, 19	98	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XX No.
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED	•	SEE ATTACHED
	Additional numbers a	ttached?
Name and address of party to w concerning document should be	hom correspondence mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:45
Name: CSC		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 1140.00
Intérnal Address: 80 STATE S	STREET	₩X Enclosed
6TH FLOOI	R	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:		8. Deposit account number:
City: ALBANY State	e: <u>NY</u> ZIP : 12207	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE
the original document. AMY BRADY Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including	Signature ng cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mai	Commissioner of Patents &	th required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231 TRADEMARK

REEL: 1789 FRAME: 0561

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Application or Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	File Date or Registration Date
74/553,742	Artic Freeze	7/26/94
74/704,904	DCW Dress Casual Wea	ar 7/24/95
	[Intentionally omitt	ed]
1,436,059	90 Park	4/7/87
·· 711,504	Arts of the World	2/21/61
742,983	Beaux Arts	1/1/63
942,188	Bechelli	9/5/72
1,034,792	Biagi	3/2/76
935,850	Biagi (Stylized)	6/20/72
944,394	Cobbler Design	10/10/72
1,136,267	Cobbler Design	5/27/80
960,189	Crestline	6/5/73
1,832,203	Date-O-Matic	4/19/94
736,006	Grand Prix	8/14/62
749,612	Grand Prix	5/21/63
879,750	Grand Prix	11/4/69
790,473	Jade East	6/1/65
784,934	Jade East	2/9/65
782,977	Jade East (Chinese Character)	1/5/65
800,343	Kum-A-Part	12/14/65
798.688	Lady Swank	11/16/65

Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date
798,541	Lady Swank	11/9/65
832,343	Lady Swank	7/25/67
842,519	Rain Cane	1/16/68
1,035,352	Rain-O-Matic	3/9/76
1,464,135	Requisites	11/10/87
1,340,951	Richard Scott	6/11/85
1,367,523	Richard Scott	10/29/85
922,913	Royal Copenhagen	10/26/71
_ 742,982	S in Pentagon Design	1/1/63
1,468,975	Saxony	12/15/87
881,107	Senator	11/25/69
	[Intentionally omitt	ed]
1,794,242	Street Smart	9/21/93
675,988	Swank	3/24/59
735,683	Swank	8/7/62
1,131,853	Swank	3/11/80
926,829	Swank	1/11/72
244,634	Swank (Stylized)	7/24/28
340,191	Swank (Stylized)	11/3/36
339,920	Swank (Stylized)	10/27/36
329,397	Swank (Stylized)	10/29/35
341,515	Swank (Stylized)	12/8/36
328,528	Swank (Stylized)	9/1/35
259,457	Swank (Stylized)	7/30/29
511,654	Swank (Stylized)	6/28/49
799,500	The Hitching Post	11/30/65

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is executed as of this 27th day of July, 1998, by and between SWANK, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the financial institutions which are now or which hereafter become a party to the Credit Agreement described below (the "Lenders").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower has adopted, used and is using the marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and/or for which applications are pending (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and among the Borrower, the Lenders and the Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make revolving advances to, and to issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrower, all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of Lenders to make revolving advances to, and to issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Borrower that the Borrower that the Borrower grant to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a lien and security interest in the Trademarks and the registration thereof, together with all the goodwill of the Borrower associated therewith and represented thereby, as security for all of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), all in accordance with the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Borrower hereby agrees with the Agent and the Lenders as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. For other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Obligations, the Borrower hereby assigns and grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a lien on and security interest in and to all its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the Borrower associated with and represented by the Trademarks, and the applications relating thereto, the registration thereof and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.

7/24/1998 12:00 PM = 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02 .WPD

- 3. <u>Maintenance of Trademarks</u>. The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees to maintain the Trademarks in full force and effect (except to the extent that Borrower reasonably determines that the Trademarks are no longer used or useful in the conduct of its business) until all of the Obligations are paid in full and the Credit Agreement is terminated.
- 4. Representations and Warranties. The Borrower represents, warrants and covenants that: (a) the Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; (b) each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; (c) the Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered (except for Permitted Encumbrances) right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, and each of the Trademarks is free and clear of any liens, charges, licenses, options and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses and covenants by the Borrower not to sue any third person; (d) the Borrower has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Assignment, proper statutory notice, in connection with its use of the Trademarks; and (e) the Borrower has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Assignment, consistent standards of quality in production leased or sold under the Trademarks.
- 5. <u>Covenants</u>. The Borrower covenants that: (a) until all of the Obligation have been paid in full and the Credit Agreement has been terminated, the Borrower will not enter into any agreement, including without limitation, license agreements, which are inconsistent with the Borrower's obligations under this Assignment; and (b) if the Borrower acquires rights to any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto and the Borrower shall give the Agent prompt written notice thereof along with an amended <u>Schedule A</u> (and an amended schedule to the Escrow Assignment (as defined in paragraph 8(c) hereof) reflecting such new Trademarks.
- 6. <u>Exclusive Use of Trademarks</u>. For so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Borrower shall continue to have the exclusive right to use the Trademarks, and the Agent shall have no right to use the Trademarks or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect thereto, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Trademarks to anyone else.
- 7. <u>Negative Pledge</u>. The Borrower agrees not to sell, assign or further encumber its rights and interest in the Trademarks (except for encumbrances constituting Permitted Encumbrances).

8. Remedies Upon Default.

- (a) Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Borrower hereby covenants and agrees that the Agent, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now and hereafter in effect in the State of New York, may take such action permitted under the Credit Agreement and the Other Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Trademarks covered hereby.
- (b) Borrower hereby constitutes Agent or Agent's designee as Borrower's attorney with power, following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, paper and instruments necessary for the Agent to use the Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02 .WPD

anyone else, or necessary for the Agent to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Assignment and the Credit Agreement, and until all the Obligations are paid in full.

- (c) The Borrower expressly acknowledges that this Assignment shall be recorded with the USPTO. Contemporaneously herewith, the Borrower shall also execute and deliver to the Agent a Trademark Assignment, in substantially the form of Exhibit A attached hereto (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Escrow Assignment"), in blank, and such other documents as the Agent shall reasonably require to permanently assign all rights in the Trademarks to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders. Agent shall hold the Escrow Assignment and such other documents in escrow and may release them and file them with the USPTO, in Agent's discretion, at any time upon or after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default.
- 9. <u>Subject to Credit Agreement</u>. This Assignment shall be subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the party against whom enforcement is being sought.
- 10. <u>Inconsistent with Credit Agreement</u>. All rights and remedies herein granted to the Agent shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted to the Agent under the Credit Agreement and the Other Documents. In the event of an inconsistency between this Assignment and the Credit Agreement, the language of the Credit Agreement shall control. The terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 11. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. Upon payment and performance of all Obligations and the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, all documents necessary to terminate the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks.
- 12. <u>Fees and Expenses</u>. Any and all fees, costs and expenses of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, the reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses incurred by the Agent in connection with the preparation of this Assignment and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining, preserving the Trademarks, or in defending or prosecuting each case in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, shall be borne and paid by the Borrower within ten (10) days of demand by the Agent therefor and until so paid shall be added to the Obligations.

13. **Prosecution of Trademark Applications**.

(a) Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any trademark application pending with respect to any Trademarks as of the date of this Assignment or thereafter, which Trademarks are used or useful in the conduct of the

7/24/1998 12:00 PM = 47/824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_.WPD

Borrower's business, to preserve and maintain all rights in such Trademarks, and upon the reasonable request of the Agent, the Borrower shall make federal application on registrable but unregistered trademarks belonging to the Borrower which are used or useful in the conduct of the Borrower's business. Any reasonable expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by the Borrower. The Borrower shall not abandon any Trademark which is used or useful in the conduct of its business without the prior written consent of the Agent.

- (b) The Borrower shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, in which event the Agent may, if the Borrower deems it necessary or, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, if the Agent deems it necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if the Agent shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. The Borrower shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Agent for all damages, reasonable costs and reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the Agent in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph. The Borrower's obligations under this paragraph 13(b) shall survive the termination of this Assignment.
- 14. Additional Remedies. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Agent may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of the Borrower hereunder, in the Borrower's name or in the Agent's name, but at the Borrower's expense, and the Borrower hereby agrees to reimburse the Agent in full for all expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the Agent in protecting and defending and maintaining the Trademarks.
- 15. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applied to contracts to be performed wholly within the State of New York, except that the Federal laws of the United States of America shall govern to the extent applicable.
- 16. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Each of the parties has signed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

SWANK, INC.

Name: Christopher F. Wolf

Title: Senior Vice President

William N. Ecc &

Name: Stephen V. Prostor

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
) ss.
COUNTY OF ESSEX)

On this 27th day of July, 1998, before me personally came Christopher F. Wolf, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Senior Vice President of SWANK, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

DONNA LEE MILLER
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPINES 01/10/2001

STATE OF NEW JERSEY) ss. COUNTY OF ESSEX)

On this 27th day of July, 1998, before me personally came Stephen V. Prostor, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, the national banking association described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his name thereto by on behalf of said national banking association.

DONNA LEE MILLER
NOVARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_.WPD

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Application or Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	File Date or Registration Date
74/553,742	Artic Freeze	7/26/94
74/704,904	DCW Dress Casual We	ar 7/24/95
	[Intentionally omitt	ced]
1,436,059	90 Park	4/7/87
711,504	Arts of the World	2/21/61
742,983	Beaux Arts	1/1/63
942,188	Bechelli	9/5/72
1,034,792	Biagi	3/2/76
935,850	Biagi (Stylized)	6/20/72
944,394	Cobbler Design	10/10/72
1,136,267	Cobbler Design	5/27/80
960,189	Crestline	6/5/73
1,832,203	Date-O-Matic	4/19/94
736,006	Grand Prix	8/14/62
749,612	Grand Prix	5/21/63
879,750	Grand Prix	11/4/69
790,473	Jade East	6/1/65
784,934	Jade East	2/9/65
782,977	Jade East (Chinese Character)	1/5/65
800,343	Kum-A-Part	12/14/65
798,688	Lady Swank	11/16/65

Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date
798,541	Lady Swank	11/9/65
832,343	Lady Swank	7/25/67
842,519	Rain Cane	1/16/68
1,035,352	Rain-O-Matic	3/9/76
1,464,135	Requisites	11/10/87
1,340,951	Richard Scott	6/11/85
1,367,523	Richard Scott	10/29/85
922,913	Royal Copenhagen	10/26/71
742,982	S in Pentagon Design	1/1/63
1,468,975	Saxony	12/15/87
881,107	Senator	11/25/69
	[Intentionally omitt	ed]
1,794,242	Street Smart	9/21/93
675,988	Swank	3/24/59
735,683	Swank	8/7/62
1,131,853	Swank	3/11/80
926,829	Swank	1/11/72
244,634	Swank (Stylized)	7/24/28
340,191	Swank (Stylized)	11/3/36
339,920	Swank (Stylized)	10/27/36
329,397	Swank (Stylized)	10/29/35
341,515	Swank (Stylized)	12/8/36
328,528	Swank (Stylized)	9/1/35
259,457	Swank (Stylized)	7/30/29
511,654	Swank (Stylized)	6/28/49
799,500	The Hitching Post	11/30/65
•		

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT between SWANK, INC., a Delaware corporate a (the "Assignee").	dated as of is made by and ion (the "Assignor"), and,
WIT	NESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Marks");	r of the mark registrations and applications listed on and
WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to a	cquire the Marks;
hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, on behalf to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all with all the goodwill symbolized by the Marks	able and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby assigns right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together and together with all claims by the Assignor for the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties respective duly authorized officers as of the da	have caused this instrument to be executed by their te first above written.
WITNESS:	SWANK, INC.
	By:Name:Title:
	By:Name:

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_.WPD

STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
On this day	of, to me	, before me p	ersonally came by me duly sworn, d	lid depose and
say that he is the	of S	SWANK, INC., the c	orporation described	in and which
executed the foregoing instance said instrument is such corcorporation, and that he significant in the significant instance in the significant instrument.	trument; that he ki porate seal; that it	nows the seal of said t was so affixed by o	corporation; that the	e seal affixed to
STATE OF)) ss.			
COUNTY OF	_)			
On this day to me known, who, being	of,	, before me pe	ersonally came	,
to me known, who, being	by me duly sworn	n, did depose and say	that he is the	
of	_, the	describe	d in and which execu	ited the
foregoing instrument and t	hat he signed his	name thereto by on t	enalt of said	·

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_.WPD

3

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT between SWANK, INC., a Delaware corporati a (the "Assignee").	dated as of is made by and on (the "Assignor"), and,
WIT	NESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Marks");	of the mark registrations and applications listed on and
WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to ac	equire the Marks;
hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, on behalf to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all with all the goodwill symbolized by the Marks	ble and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby assigns right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together, and together with all claims by the Assignor for he right to sue for and collect the same for its own use
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties respective duly authorized officers as of the da	have caused this instrument to be executed by their te first above written.
WITNESS:	SWANK, INC.
	By: Name: Title:
	By: Name: Title:

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824 .2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_:WPD

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)
	•
On this day of	,, before me personally came
	, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that he is the	of SWANK, INC., the corporation described in and which
executed the foregoing instrume	ent; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to
said instrument is such corporat	e seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said
corporation, and that he signed	his name thereto by like order.
•	·
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF) ss.
COUNTY OF	,)
	,
On this day of	,, before me personally came,
to me known, who, being by m	e duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the
of . th	described in and which executed the
foregoing instrument and that h	e signed his name thereto by on behalf of said
Total and man and man and man and and and and and and and and and a	

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

7/24/1998 12:00 PM - 47824.2 FTUDOR\049076\000213\1XMG02_.WPD

RECORDED: 09/04/1998